

No.

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

PETITIONER,

v.

NORFOLK JUNIOR BEST,

RESPONDENT.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSHUA H. STEIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Jonathan P. Babb
Special Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

North Carolina
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 629
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
(919) 716-6500
jbabb@ncdoj.gov

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

RELATED CASES iii

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... v

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW 3

JURISDICTION..... 3

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. Best murdered an elderly couple in their home, raping the female
 victim. 4

 B. Best was convicted of two counts of first-degree murder 4

 C. The Supreme Court of North Carolina upheld Best’s convictions
 and sentences on direct appeal 5

 D. The State trial court upheld Best’s convictions and sentences in
 post-conviction..... 5

 E. The Supreme Court of North Carolina reversed the Superior
 Court Order and overturned Best’s convictions and sentences in
 post-conviction..... 6

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 9

I. THE SUPREME COURT of north carolina ERRED BY NOT
 CONSIDERING EVIDENCE AVAILABLE AT TRIAL IN ITS
 MATERIALITY ANALYSIS 9

 A. The Supreme Court of North Carolina expressly did not consider
 other witnesses available at the time of trial..... 10

B. The Supreme Court of North Carolina erred by disregarding the fact that the “alternate suspects” were already excluded at time of trial	13
CONCLUSION.....	15
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, issued December 18, 2020.....	1a
Order of the Superior Court of North Carolina, issued January 23, 2018.....	13a
Opinion of the Supreme Court of North Carolina, issued February 9, 1996.....	22a
Transcript of DNA Motion Hearing dated April 11, 2016.....	30a

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES

Best v. North Carolina, 519 U.S. 878 (1996)..... 5

Bozza v. United States, 330 U.S. 160 (1947)..... 13

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 4, 9

Browning v. Trammell, 717 F.3d 1092 (10th Cir. 2013) 11

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 12, 13

State v. Best, 525 S.E.2d 179 (N.C. 1998) 5

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999) 1, 4, 9

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)..... 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV..... 4

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) 4

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-269 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-270(a)..... 5

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2000 5
